

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

3C, LLC d/b/a 3CHI,)
MIDWEST HEMP COUNCIL, INC., and)
WALL'S ORGANICS LLC,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

No. 1:23-cv-01115-JRS-MKK

TODD ROKITA, Attorney General, in his)
official capacity, HUNTINGTON POLICE)
DEPARTMENT, DETECTIVE SERGEANT)
DARIUS HILLMAN, in his official capacity,)
HUNTINGTON COUNTY PROSECUTOR)
JEREMY NIX, in his official capacity,)
EVANSVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT,)
DETECTIVE SERGEANT NATHAN)
HASSLER, in his official capacity, and)
VANDERBURGH COUNTY PROSECUTOR)
DIANA MOERS, in her official capacity,)

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF STATE DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Theodore E. Rokita
Attorney General of Indiana

Office of the Indiana Attorney General
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2770
Telephone: (317) 232-0709
Fax: (317) 232-7979
Email: James.Barta@atg.in.gov

James A. Barta
Solicitor General

Katelyn E. Doering
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for State Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

I. Marijuana and the Delta-8 Isomer2

II. Federal and State Regulation of Marijuana3

III. Official Opinion 2023-15

IV. Legal Proceedings.....7

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE10

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT12

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Justiciable.....12

 A. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated standing to sue State Defendants12

 1. Because the Official Opinion is not law, Plaintiffs cannot identify any legal injury traceable to State Defendants.....13

 2. Even if Plaintiffs had identified an injury, the relief Plaintiffs seek amounts to an advisory opinion which redresses nothing19

 B. Sovereign immunity independently bars Plaintiffs’ claims24

 1. *Pennhurst* bars Plaintiffs’ state law claim.....25

 2. Sovereign immunity bars Plaintiffs’ federal claims too.....26

II. Even If Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Justiciable, Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That Any State Law Is Preempted or Unconstitutional.....29

 A. Plaintiffs do not allege that any state law conflicts with federal law or the Constitution.....30

 B. Even if Plaintiffs had shown that a state law is in conflict, the Seventh Circuit has already rejected Plaintiffs’ federal claims32

 C. In any event, Plaintiffs lack a cause of action on their state law claim34

III. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Permanent Injunction35
CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999).....24

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....22

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....11

Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
297 U.S. 288 (1936).....32

Attys’ Liab. Prot. Soc’y v. Klein,
929 F. Supp. 1399 (D. Kan. 1996).....8

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963).....38

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC,
544 U.S. 431 (2005).....33

Baysal v. Midvale Indem. Co.,
78 F.4th 976 (7th Cir. 2023)19

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....19

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011).....13

Boomer v. AT&T Corp.,
309 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2002)30

C.Y. Wholesale, Inc. v. Holcomb,
965 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2020) *passim*

C.Y. Wholesale, Inc. v. Holcomb,
No. 1:19-cv-02659, 2021 WL 694217 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 22, 2021).....34

California v. Texas,
593 U.S. 659 (2021).....19, 20, 21, 22

Carney v. Adams,
592 U.S. 53 (2020).....22

CASES [CONT'D]

Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948).....32

Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters,
92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996)25

Chisholm v. Georgia,
2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....24

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....17

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....16, 21

Cohens v. Virginia,
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....1

Dodd v. State,
18 Ind. 56 (1862).....14, 15

Doe v. Holcomb,
883 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2018) *passim*

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....36

English v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....30

EOR Energy LLC v. IEPA,
913 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2019)25

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938).....14

Fendon v. Bank of America, N.A.,
877 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2017)22

Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich. Dep’t of Nat. Res.,
504 U.S. 353 (1992).....31

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....30

Giles v. Harris,
189 U.S. 475 (1903).....24

CASES [CONT'D]

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969).....22

Gordon v. United States,
117 U.S. 697 (1864).....32

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023).....13, 20, 22

Hans v. Louisiana,
134 U.S. 1 (1890).....25, 26

Hillman v. Maretta,
569 U.S. 483 (2013).....30

Ill. Psych. Ass’n v. Falk,
818 F.2d 1337 (7th Cir. 1987)26

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW
v. Johnson*,
674 F.2d 1195 (7th Cir. 1982)16

Jones v. Cummings,
998 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2021)27

Katz-Crank v. Haskett,
843 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2016)26

Khungar v. Access Cmty. Health Network,
985 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2021)11

Kucharek v. Hanaway,
902 F.2d 513 (7th Cir. 1990)13, 18

Lett v. Magnant,
965 F.2d 251 (7th Cir. 1992)26

Lewis v. Wilkie,
909 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2018)11

Liebhart v. SPX Corp.,
998 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2021)36, 38

Life Spine, Inc. v. Aegis Spine, Inc.,
8 F.4th 531 (7th Cir. 2021)36

CASES [CONT'D]

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12, 13, 19

Lukaszczyk v. Cook Cnty.,
47 F.4th 587 (7th Cir. 2022)25

State ex rel. Lynch Coal Operators’ Reciprocal Ass’n v. McMahan,
142 N.E. 213 (1924).....22

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....19, 30, 31

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....38

McPeck v. McCardle,
888 N.E.2d 171 (Ind. 2008)15

Meadows v. Indiana,
854 F.2d 1068 (7th Cir. 1988)26

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....18

Miller Brewing Co. v. Bartholemew Cnty. Beverage Co.,
674 N.E.2d 193 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996).....15

Missouri v. Fiske,
290 U.S. 18 (1933).....24, 26

Mitchell v. Clayton,
995 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993)26

Monaco v. Mississippi,
292 U.S. 313 (1934).....25

Mueller v. Raemisch,
740 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2014)13, 18

Muskrat v. United States,
219 U.S. 346 (1911).....19

In re New York,
256 U.S. 490 (1921).....25

Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Indiana,
736 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2013)30

CASES [CONT'D]

PDK Labs., Inc. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....29

PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey,
594 U.S. 482 (2021).....26

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....24, 25, 35

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....19

Pennsylvania v. Williams,
294 U.S. 176 (1935).....38, 39

Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....38

Price v. State,
622 N.E.2d 954 (Ind. 1993)38

Pueblo of Taos v. Andrus,
475 F. Supp. 359 (D.D.C. 1979).....24

Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.,
749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)36

Shell Oil Co. v. Noel,
608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979).....14, 18

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....13, 18

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....13

State v. Downey,
476 N.E.2d 121 (Ind. 1985)14

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....13, 18

Svendsen v. Pritzker,
91 F.4th 876 (7th Cir. 2024)25

CASES [CONT'D]

Sweeney v. Raoul,
990 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2021)24

Swift & Co. v. United States,
196 U.S. 375 (1905).....21

Thole v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....15

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....12, 20

Turaani v. Wray,
988 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2021)18

United States v. Ferreira,
54 U.S. (13 How.) 40 (1851)22

United States v. Fruehauf,
365 U.S. 146 (1961).....22

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023).....12

Wadsworth v. Kross, Lieberman, & Stone, Inc.,
12 F.4th 665 (7th Cir. 2021)13

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....17

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....37, 38

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
595 U.S. 30 (2021).....20, 29

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
70 F.4th 1212 (9th Cir. 2023)18

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....26

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....37

Wisconsin’s Env’t Decade, Inc. v. State Bar of Wisconsin,
747 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1984)23

CASES [CONT'D]

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....25, 26, 27, 29

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XI24

Ind. Const. art. IV, § 114

STATUTES

Controlled Substances Act,
 Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1242 (1970).....3

Controlled Substance Analogue Enforcement Act of 1986,
 Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207-133, 4

2014 Agricultural Act,
 Pub. L. No. 113-79, 128 Stat. 649.4

Agricultural Improvement Act of 2018 (“Farm Bill”),
 Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490 (2018).....4, 5, 10, 33

7 U.S.C. § 1639o(1).....4, 5, 35

7 U.S.C. § 1639p(a)(3)(A)5, 33

7 U.S.C. § 5940.....4

21 U.S.C. § 802(16)3

21 U.S.C. § 802(16)(B)(i)4

21 U.S.C. § 802(32)(A)(i).....4

21 U.S.C. § 812.....3, 4

21 U.S.C. § 813(a)4

Senate Enrolled Act 357,
 Pub. L. No. 165-2014, 2014 Ind. Acts 1959.....4, 5

Senate Enrolled Act 52,
 Pub. L. No. 153-2018, 2018 Ind. Acts 19535

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Senate Enrolled Act 516,
 Pub. L. No. 190-2019, 2019 Ind. Acts 23115

Ind. Code § 4-6-2-1.121

Ind. Code § 4-6-2-5.....6, 11, 38

Ind. Code § 15-15-13-6.....4, 5

Ind. Code § 15-15-13-7.....4, 5

Ind. Code § 33-39-1-5.....10, 14

Ind. Code § 35-48-1-17.5.....9, 35

Ind. Code § 35-48-1-19(b)(6)4

Ind. Code § 35-48-2-4.....4, 10, 14

Ind. Code § 35-48-2-4(d)(31)6, 11

Ind. Code § 35-48-2-4(d)(32)5, 16, 35, 39

Ind. Code § 35-48-3-10.133

Ind. Code § 35-48-4-2.....10,14, 28

Ind. Code § 35-48-4-10.128

Ind. Code § 35-48-4-10(d)(3)28

REGULATIONS AND RULES

Implementation of the Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018,
 85 Fed. Reg. 51639 (Aug. 21, 2020).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lisa N. Sacco, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R44782, *The Evolution of Marijuana as a
 Controlled Substance and the Federal-State Policy Gap* (2022)2
